
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Democracy and Standards Committee 
A meeting of the Democracy and Standards Committee will be held at the 
The Jeffery Room, The Guildhall, Northampton on Thursday 12 January 

2023 at 6.00 pm 
 

 
Agenda  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  
 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20th October 2022. 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Proposed amendments to the Constitution (Pages 9 - 34) 

i)               Updates to the Constitution – Council Procedure Rules 
ii)              Proposed changes to Committees 

 
 
6.  Statistics - code of Conduct Arrangements - Annual Review (Pages 35 - 42) 

To provide an update on the number of complaints received and dealt with, in respect 
of the Code of Member Conduct 
 

 
7.  Carried Motions on Notice - Predecessor Councils  

The Committee to consider carried Motions from Predecessor Councils, with reasons 
proposed for  for re-adoption.   
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 
8.  Councillor Development (Pages 43 - 54) 

To provide an update on member training for the Committee’s information and seeks 
support for the classification and requirements in relation to the member training 
programme 

 
 
9.  Committee Work Programme 2023/2024 (Pages 55 - 56) 

To propose a work programme for the Committee for 2023/2024. 
 

 
10.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
11.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution set out below, 
on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt 
information (information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is requested to 
resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that if 
the public were present it would be likely that exempt information under Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be disclosed to 
them” 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
4 January 2023 
 
 
Democracy and Standards Committee Members: 

Councillor Suresh Patel (Chair) 
 

Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Mike Warren Councillor Daniel Cribbin 
Councillor Danielle Stone Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Andrew Kilbride Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor Laura Stevenson  
 

Page 2



 

 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Tracy Tiff & Marina Watkins via 
the following:  
 
Tel: 01604 837408 & 01327 302236 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Democracy and Standards Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Democracy and Standards Committee held at The 
Jeffery Room, The Guildhall, Northampton on Thursday 20 October 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Suresh Patel (Chair) 

Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Mike Warren 

Councillor Daniel Cribbin 
Councillor Danielle Stone 
Councillor Andrew Kilbride 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

Councillor Sally Beardsworth (for Councillor Johnatahn Harris) 
Councillor Adam Brown (for Councillor Laura Stevenson) 

Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor Ian McCord 
Councillor Stephen Clarke 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Laura Stevenson 

Officers Catherine Whitehead, Director of Legal and Democratic (Monitoring 
Officer) 
Paul Hanson, Democratic Services Manager 
Colin Walker - Interim Assistant Director Planning (remote attendance) 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Marina Watkins, Committee Officer 

 
50. Declarations of Interest  

 
None advised 
 

51. Minutes  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Beardsworth, the Director of Legal and 
Democratic advised that Standards for England considered that membership of a 
grand lodge should be declared. 
  
With regards to Motions from predecessor Councils, political groups could re-submit 
Motions if accompanied by relevant information. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Minutes of the Democracy and Standards Committee held on 28th July 2022 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Democracy and Standards Committee - 20 October 2022 
 

  
 

52. Chair's Announcements  
 
None advised. 
 

53. Updates to the Constitution  
 

The Democratic Services Manager outlined the report detailing proposed amendments to 
the Constitution, which mostly related to the Planning Protocol and particularly the ‘call-in’ 
of applications. 
Previously, a Councillor was expected to attend the planning meeting if they called in an 
application. Provision has now been made for situations where the Councillor is unable to 
attend – by appointing a substitute or having representations read out at the meeting. 
Councillors should not need to declare whether they were speaking for or against an 
application. The proposed changes were welcomed. 
  
Discussion took place on whether the time limit imposed on registered speakers was 
sufficient at three minutes. It was noted that Strategic Planning Committee dealt with 
major applications and allowing 5-10 minutes per speaker might be more appropriate to 
put points across. It was agreed that the time limit for speakers be increased to 5 minutes 
with the position to be reviewed in 6 months. 
  
The Interim Assistant Director of Planning advised that he could be contacted with views 
regarding planning committees and matters could be discussed informally. 
  
Concerns were expressed regarding meetings of the Council which had very busy 
Agendas. Some felt there was limited opportunity for the public and opposition and that a 
review was needed. 
  
The Democratic Services Manager advised that the report also cov
[...]
egister detailing members’ attendance at training and highlighting non-
attendance.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Democracy and Standards Committee: 
  
a)     Noted the Councillor development programme to date and proposed that training  
sessions be provided to all Councillors on budget setting and treasury management.  
  
b)     reviewed and noted the current list of mandatory training for Councillors and 
considered the use of a register to note member attendance at mandatory training 
sessions 
  

  
 

56. Review of Committee Work Programme 2022/23  
 

Consideration was given to the Committee Work Programme.  
It was suggested that consideration could be given at a future meeting to the formation of 
a training programme for new councillors. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee Work Programme is noted. 

  
 

57. Urgent Business  
 

None advised 
  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.37 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 

Page 8



 
 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

Democracy and Standards Committee 
12 January 2023 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 
Monitoring Officer  Catherine Whitehead  
Chief Finance Officer (S.151) Martin Henry  
Communications Becky Hutson  

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Draft revised Constitution (available on request from 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk) 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to frame a discussion by the Democracy & Standards Committee for 

a number of potential changes to the Council Procedure Rules, as set out in the Constitution. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 The Constitution for West Northamptonshire Council was formally adopted by the West 

Northamptonshire Shadow Authority prior to vesting day (1 April 2021). A major review of the 
Constitution was then undertaken by the Democracy and Standards Committee in the autumn of 
2021, reporting to Council in December 2021. Since that time, the Democracy and Standards 
Committee has considered several suggested changes to the Constitution and has made 
recommendations to Council accordingly.  
 

2.2 This report has been drafted following a meeting of group leaders at which the overarching aims 
and objectives of meetings Full Council, and how the Council Procedure Rules might be updated 
to support these aims, was discussed. It proposes a number of areas where the committee might 
consider changes to the procedure rules which are set out within section 5 below. It is suggested 
the Committee also consider the overall aims and objectives of Council meetings prior to 
formulating recommendations to the Council.  

Report Title 
 

Updates to the Constitution – Council Procedure Rules 
 

Report Author Catherine Whitehead 
catherine.whitehead@westnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:catherine.whitehead@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

a) Discuss the overarching aims and objectives of meetings Full Council and how the Council 
Procedure Rules might be updated to support these aims; 

b) Review the recommendation concerning the start time of meetings (5.5 to 5.7) and determine 
whether to recommend a change to the start time of meetings to Council; 

c) Review the suggested updates to the Council Procedure Rules highlighted in Section 5 below 
and determine whether to make recommendations for changes to Council; 

d) Should the Committee make any suggested changes to the suggested updates, delegate 
authority to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, the 
authority to draft any proposed changes in such a way that they are capable of being presented 
to Council as recommendations. 
 

4. Reason for Recommendations  
 
Keeping the Constitution under regular review will help ensure that it is legally compliant, 
complete, reflects the character and culture of the authority and supports effective and efficient 
decision making. 

 
5. Report Ba
[...]
1 The purpose of this report is to receive the recommendations from two external reviews in 

relation to the Council’s governance arrangements and to make recommendations to Council in 
relation to proposed changes to the Council’s committee arrangements.   
 

2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 The governance arrangements for West Northamptonshire Council were formally adopted by the 

West Northamptonshire Shadow Authority in March 2021 prior to vesting day. The committee 
structure of the Council was included within the Council’s Constitution.  A review of the 
Constitution was undertaken by the Democracy and Standards Committee in the autumn of 
2021, reporting to Council in December 2021 but it did not make any changes to the Committee 
structure. Since that time, the Democracy and Standards Committee has considered several 
other suggested changes to the Constitution but the committee structure has remained the 
same.   
 

2.2 This report has been drafted following receipt of two separate reports by external organisations 
brought in by the Council to review the operation of the Council’s Planning Service (including its 
governance) and the Scrutiny function.  Specific recommendations from the Centre for 
Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) have been considered by the Co-ordinating Scrutiny Committee 

Report Title 
 

Proposed Changes to Committees  

Report Author Catherine Whitehead 
catherine.whitehead@westnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 15

mailto:catherine.whitehead@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 

and each of the Scrutiny Committees informally before being presented to the Democracy and 
Standards Committee.   Consultation has taken place with the Chairs of Planning Committees in 
relation to some of the conclusions of the report prepared by the LGA Peer Review through the 
Planning Advisory Service (PAS) to make changes to the Planning Committees.  

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

a) Note the conclusions and recommendations within the report from the Centre for Governance 
and Scrutiny (CfGS) and the proposed guidance documents and notes which will be prepared to 
give effect to the recommendations. 

b) Approve the splitting of the People Scrutiny Committee to create two new Committees one for 
Adults and one for Children or one for Health and one for People as set out in paragraph 5.9 
below.    

c) Approve the reduction in the number of members of the Scrutiny Committee to 9 per 
Committee.   

d) Note the conclusions and recommendations of the report from the Planning Advisory Service 
(PAS) in relation to Planning Committees. 

e) Reduce the number of Planning Committees from 5 to 4 (including Planning Policy Committee). 
f) Agree that the standard start time for Planning Committees is 4 pm. 
g) Agree that Planning Committees should, wherever possible, be webcast.   
h) Agree that site visits will be held where there are planning reasons for doing so and that site 

visits will be arranged by Democratic Services and Members will be accompanied by a Planning 
Officer on site.  

i) Agree that the Planning Protocol be amended to reflect the above.   
 

4. Reason for Recommendations  
 

a) To respond to the review of the CfGS in relation to the Council’s Scrutiny function. 
b) To ensure that the council’s Overview and Scrutiny function is effective and reflects 

national good practice in relation to the role and function of Scrutiny Committees. 
c) To respond to the recommendations of the PAS review. 
d) To support the Council’s duty as Local Planning Authority. 

 
 

5. Report Background 
 
5.1 The Council commissioned the CfGS to advise and support its members and officer in the review 

of the Council’s Scrutiny function.  The aim was to ensure that Scrutiny is effective in delivering 
accountability, improving policy and decision making and that scrutiny makes a quality 
contribution in the delivery of the Council plans and overall improvement.  The review was 
conducted by Ian Parry, He
[...]
propriate 
to be referred to Overview and Scrutiny.  An annual report of the Committee for 2021/2022  
contained details of complaints handling through the Committee. 

 
6.6 Climate Impact 

 
6.6.1 There are no immediate climate implications arising from this report. 
 
6.7 Community Impact 

 
6.7.1 There are no immediate community implications arising from this report. 

 
7 Background Papers 
 
Complaints received in respect of the arrangements for dealing with allegations of breaches of the West 
Northamptonshire Members’ Code of Conduct and of Codes of Conduct adopted by Parish Councils within 
West Northamptonshire.  These records contain exempt information (Categories 1 (Information relating 
to any individual) and 2 (Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual)) 
 

Page 42



 

Item no:
 

 
 

                                   
WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
DEMOCRACY AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
12 JANUARY 2023 

 

 
Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

 MO   
 

Catherine Whitehead 
 

        4/1/23 
 
 

S151   Martin Henry  22/12/22 
 

List of Appendices 
 
 Appendix A – Councillor development session statistics 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on Councillor training for the Democracy and Standards 

Committee’s (the Committee) information and seeks support for the requirements in relation to 
the Councillor development programme 2023 – 2025. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 Details of training and briefings that Councillors have received since May 2022 were reported to 

the meeting of the Committee in July 2022.  Appendix A provides the statistics for Councillor 
development sessions that have been held since May 2021. 
 

2.2 Councillors are asked to consider the introduction of a four-year rolling Councillor Development 
programme, starting with a programme for 2023-2025 (years 3 and 4). During the Municipal year 
2-24/25 a full four-year Councillor Development Programme for 2025-2029 could then also be 
produced for the Committee’s consideration. 

 
2.3 Councillor briefing sessions have been held regularly since May 2021 and it is felt there is a need 

to programme these into the Councillor development programme by scheduling monthly sessions 
in the calendar. The topic for each session will then be added closer to the date of the briefing 
session.   This will allow for a more structured approach for the delivery of Councillor briefing 
sessions. 
 

Report Title 
 

Councillor Development 

Report Author Sarah Hall, Deputy Director Law and Governance and 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager,  
tracy.tiff@westnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8

mailto:tracy.tiff@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 
2.4 Personal development is important for Councillors and the Committee is asked to consider the 

mechanisms for identifying training needs for Councillors. 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Democracy and Standards Committee: 
 

a) Approve the introduction of a four-year rolling Councillor development programme, with a 
programme being approved and scheduled for 2023-2025 (years 3 and 4); following which 
a full four year Councillor development programme for 2025-2029 will be produced for the 
Committee’s consideration. 

 
b) Notes that monthly all Councillor briefing sessions will be added to the Councillor meeting 

calendar in regular time slots and topics for each session included when agreed. 
 
c) Agrees the mechanism for identifying training needs for Councillors (see paragraph 4.11). 
 
d) Considers other potential opportunities to deliver and promote learning and development 

opportunities for Councillors. 
  

3.2 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.2.1 The recommendations are intended to: 
 

a)  Enable the Committee to receive details regarding the Councillor development programme 
and provide Councillors with an opportunity to suggest further training requirements that they 
feel are required. 
 

b) Enable th
[...]
resolved that any refresher training for Councillors 

of Planning Committees and the Licensing Committees would be mandatory and this has been 
communicated to Councillors.  Such refresher training will continue to be programmed into the 
Councillor Development programme as required. 
 

4.5 It is proposed to prepare a four year rolling Councillor development programme, starting with a 
programme for 2023-2025 (years 3 and 4 of Member’s current terms of office).   A full four-year 
Councillor development programme for 2025-2029 would then be produced for the Committee’s 
consideration in 2024. 

 
4.6 The following topics have been identified as priority areas for Councillor development in 

2023/2024 and it is proposed that a series of sessions that focus specifically on these areas to 
build and develop Councillors skills and knowledge be incorporated into the Councillor 
development programme: 
 

• Overview and Scrutiny 
• Planning  

 
4.7 The proposed sessions could include: 

 
Overview and Scrutiny 
 

• Understand scrutiny including its role, principles, and value 
• Chairing skills 
• Questioning skills 
• Budget Scrutiny and finance scrutiny 
• Performance, finance and risk 
• Work programming 

 
Planning 
 

• Chairing skills 
• Sound decision making 
• Planning process and Code of Practice 
• Dealing with a planning application 
• Enforcement   
• Consultation and Scheme of Delegation Page 45



 
 
4.8      Following comments from Councillors upon consideration of this report and after meetings with 

the Councillors of Overview and Scrutiny and Planning Committees, a draft Member 
development programme for 2023 – 2025 will be prepared and presented to a meeting of this 
Committee for consideration and approval. 

4.9  It is also proposed that Officers will review reports provided by the Centre for Governance and 
Scrutiny (CfGS) and the Planning Advisory Service (PAS), as well as meeting with both Overview 
and Scrutiny and Planning Committee Member
[...]
update on national changes in respect of Ethics and Standards that may 
impact on the Council’s arrangements for ethical standards 

• Proposed amendments to the Constitution   - To consider proposed amendments to the Constitution 
• Work Programme 2023/2024   -  To review the Work Programme 2023/2024 for the Democracy and Standards Committee 

  
 January 2024 (Date TBC) • Statistics – code of Conduct Arrangements – Annual Review – To provide an update on the number of complaints received and dealt 

with, in respect of the Code of Member Conduct  
• Member Development – To provide an update on member training for the Committee’s information and seeks support for the 

classification and requirements in relation to the member training programme 
• National Changes – Ethics and Standards – To provide an update on national changes in respect of Ethics and Standards that may 

impact on the Council’s arrangements for ethical standards (if required) 
• Work Programme 2024/2025   - To propose a work programme for the Committee for 2024/2025 

  
 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Proposed amendments to the Constitution
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers
	Proposed Changes to Committees
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers

	Appendix - Scrutiny Improvement Review - Final Report_

	6 Statistics - code of Conduct Arrangements - Annual Review
	8 Councillor Development
	Appendix - Members Training Record

	9 Committee Work Programme 2023/2024



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Democracy and Standards Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Democracy and Standards Committee held at The 
Jeffery Room, The Guildhall, Northampton on Thursday 12 January 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Suresh Patel (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Mike Warren 
Councillor Daniel Cribbin 
Councillor Danielle Stone 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Andrew Kilbride 
 
Substitute Members: 
 Councillor Stephen Hibbert (for Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift) 
Councillor Nigel Hinch (for Councillor Laura Stevenson) 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Adam Brown 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor Laura Stevenson 
 
Officers: 
Catherine Whitehead, Director of Legal and Democratic (Monitoring Officer) 
Sarah Hall, Deputy Director Law and Governance 
Paul Hanson, Head of Democratic and Elections 
Marianne McCarthy, Solicitor 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Marina Watkins, Committee Officer 
Jed Scoles, Political Assistant to the Labour Group 
 
 

58. Declarations of Interest  
 
None advised. 
 

59. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Minutes of the Democracy and Standards Committee held on 20th October 
2022 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 



Democracy and Standards Committee - 12 January 2023 
 

60. Proposed amendments to the Constitution  
 
  

i)               Updates to the Constitution – Council Procedure Rules 
  
The Director of Legal and Democratic presented the report which had come forward 
following a meeting with Group Leaders and Deputy Leaders last year. 
  
Consideration was given to the report with the following points raised: 

• The proposal to move the start time of Council meetings to 5pm should be raised with 
the equalities committee to ensure that those with caring responsibilities etc were not 
adversely affected.  

• The 5pm start could also affect those with full time jobs.  
• It was questioned whether the authority could negotiate with employers regarding 

time off for council meetings. 
• Council meetings could make better use of time management, particularly at the 

beginning of the meetings 
• The Committee decided not to further restrict the number of motions allocated to each 

group 
• Opposition group Motions should take priority 
• Motions shall be taken in the following order: largest opposition group, second largest 

opposition group,  third largest opposition group and then Motion submitted by a 
member of the administration group 

• The mover of a motion should be limited to a five minute speech and all other 
speeches to two minutes. The two minute time limit should also apply to asking 
questions of Portfolio Holders. 

• The Committee agreed with the guillotine moving to 9.15pm due to the earlier start 
time 

• It was noted that some Councils provide the blessing 15 minutes prior to the meeting 
so that those wishing to can partake – this would be looked into 
  

  
RESOLVED: 
The Committee: 
a)        Noted the overarching aims and objectives of meetings Full Council and 
considered how the Council Procedure Rules might be updated to support these 
aims; 
b)        proposed that a start time of 5pm be agreed for meetings of the Full Council 
c)        Proposed that the guillotine at Full Council be moved to 9.15pm 
d)        recommended to Council that the priority order for consideration of Motions is: 
Labour, Lib Dem, Independent, Conservative 
e)         delegated authority to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of 
the Committee, to draft any proposed changes in such a way that they are capable of 
being presented to Council as recommendations. 
  
  

ii)              Proposed changes to Committees 
  

The Director of Legal and Democratic outlined the report detailing the recommendations 
from two external reviews in relation to the Council’s governance arrangements. The 
Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) carried out a review of the Council’s scrutiny 



Democracy and Standards Committee - 12 January 2023 
 

function, whilst the Planning Advisory Service (PAS) carried out a peer review of the 
Council’s’ planning service. 
  
The report of the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) had been considered by the 
Scrutiny Committees and it was proposed that recommendation A be accepted, which 
referred to the preparation of guidance documents relating to the recommended changes. 
  
The review of the planning function covered the whole service and would be submitted to 
a future Cabinet meeting along with an action plan. 
  
Following a discussion, the following points were made: 

•               The proposal to split the remit of People Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
made sense due to the significant service areas currently within its scope 

•               Consideration should be given to opposition members being appointed as the 
Chair or Deputy Chair of Scrutiny Committees 

•               The proposal was to increase the number for Scrutiny Committees from 3 to 
4, with 11-12 members on each committee 

•               It was imperative that the Local Area Planning Committees should enable 
remote access for speakers. 

•               A 4pm start time for Planning Committees could result in the loss of some 
knowledge and experienced members due to work commitments 

•               The proposals for the Planning Committees were still under consideration, 
with decisions yet to be made. A further report on the issues would be brought 
back to Democracy and Standards Committee in March 

•               Issues were raised regarding the Call-in procedure for Planning Committees 
which the Director of Legal and Democratic advised could come forward as a 
separate report 
  

The Committee agreed to accept recommendations a) and h), whilst deferring the 
remaining recommendations to the March meeting 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Democracy and Standards Committee: 
  
a)     Noted the conclusions and recommendations within the report from the Centre for 
Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) and the proposed guidance documents and notes which 
would be prepared to give effect to the recommendations. 
h)     Agreed that site visits will be held where there are planning reasons for doing so and 
that site visits will be arranged by Democratic Services and Members will be accompanied 
by a Planning Officer on site.  
  
That the following recommendations be deferred to the March meeting:  
  
b)     Approve the splitting of the People Scrutiny Committee to create two new 
Committees one for Adults and one for Children or one for Health and one for People as 
set out in paragraph 5.9 below.    
c)     Approve the reduction in the number of members of the Scrutiny Committee to 9 per 
Committee.   



Democracy and Standards Committee - 12 January 2023 
 

d)     Note the conclusions and recommendations of the report from the Planning Advisory 
Service (PAS) in relation to Planning Committees. 
e)     Reduce the number of Planning Committees from 5 to 4 (including Planning Policy 
Committee). 
f)     Agree that the standard start time for Planning Committees is 4 pm. 
g)    Agree that Planning Committees should, wherever possible, be webcast.   
i)      Agree that the Planning Protocol be amended to reflect the above.   

 
61. Statistics - code of Conduct Arrangements - Annual Review  

 
The Deputy Director Law and Governance provided an update on the number of 
complaints received and dealt with, in respect of the Code of Conduct Arrangements. 
  
Six complaints were outstanding and one had been referred to an independent 
investigator. A past complaint had been closed due to the parish councillor resigning. 
The councillor had since been re-instated and consideration was being given as to 
whether there was any merit in re-opening the original complaint. 
  
In response to a question, the Deputy Director Law and Governance advised that the 
subject Member was made aware of complaints and asked for their views. 
  
It was highlighted that a large number of the complaints received were in relation to 
parish councillors. It was questioned whether this was a training issue. Discussions 
were ongoing with NCALC as to whether additional support could be provided in this 
regard. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Democracy and Standards Committee: 
Noted the statistics in relation to the number of complaints received and dealt with, in 
respect of the Code of Member Conduct. 
  
 

62. Carried Motions on Notice - Predecessor Councils  
 

The Committee considered comments from Councillor Jonathan Harris and Danielle 
Stone regarding carried Motions from Predecessor Councils.  
  
Councillor Stone considered that a number of legacy Motions covered important matters. 
Councillor Harris added that further work was required to ascertain whether the Motions 
had been implemented and in need of being put forward as a new Motion. 
  
The Director of Legal and Democratic advised that any Motions not in the process of 
being implemented, would need to be brought back for re-adoption. Research would be 
carried out to find out how other Unitary Authorities dealt with legacy Motions. 
Suggestions would be made on how to proceed. The Deputy Leader advised that there 
may be scope for the Conservative group to assist with brining forward appropriate 
Motions 
  
RESOLVED: 



Democracy and Standards Committee - 12 January 2023 
 

  
The Democracy and Standards Committee noted the discussion regarding legacy 
Motions. The Director of Legal and Democratic would report back to a future meeting on 
the issue. 

  
 

63. Councillor Development  
 

The Deputy Director Law and Governance provided an update on member training for the 
Committee’s information and sought support for the classification and requirements in 
relation to the member training programme. It was proposed to develop a full members’ 
development programme. 
  
Discussion took place regarding the most effective way to identify members’ training 
needs whilst acknowledging that there were 93 members and a limited budget. 
The preference was for discussions through the political groups and individual 
committees. A survey could be produced to cover general areas such as finance and 
housing. 
  
It was noted that external courses could provide valuable information as well as useful 
networking opportunities. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
 The Democracy and Standards Committee: 
  
a)     Approved the introduction of a four-year rolling Councillor development programme, 
with a programme being approved and scheduled for 2023-2025 (years 3 and 4); 
following which a full four year Councillor development programme for 2025-2029 will be 
produced for the Committee’s consideration. 
  
b)     Noted that monthly all Councillor briefing sessions will be added to the Councillor 
meeting calendar in regular time slots and topics for each session included when agreed. 
  
c)     Agreed that identifying training needs for Councillors is carried out via the political 
groups, individual committees and a short survey 

  
 

64. Committee Work Programme 2023/2024  
 

Consideration was given to the Democracy and Standards Committee 2023-24 Work 
Programme.   
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee Work Programme is noted. 

  
 

65. Urgent Business  
 



Democracy and Standards Committee - 12 January 2023 
 

None advised. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.25 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


